

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, JOHN DAVID, and
MICHAEL CLEMINS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated and the
general public,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE
BANK USA, N.A.

Defendants.

(CORRECTED) REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE REQUEST TO VACATE THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
A. The Settlement Was Not Based On Informed Negotiations, But Rather On Chase’s “Assurances”	3
B. The Settlement Consideration Is Not Within The Range Of A Reasonable Settlement	8
II. INTERVENORS HAVE SATISFIED THIS CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENTS OF INTERVENTION	11
A. Kardonick Has Failed To Demonstrate That Intervention Was Untimely	11
1. Intervenors Sought to Intervene Soon After Learning of Inadequate Representation	12
2. The Settlement Proponents Suffer No Prejudice from the Intervention	13
3. Intervenors And The Class Will Suffer Prejudice If Intervention Is Denied	14
B. The Presumption Of Kardonick’s Counsel’s Adequacy Has Been Rebutted	14
III. INTERVENORS SHOULD BE PERMITTED DISCOVERY	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agustin v. PNC Fin. Serv. Grp.</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 1080 (D.Haw.2010)	10
<i>Arevalo v. Bank of America Corp</i> , 2011 WL 1195953 (N.D. Cal. March 29, 2011)	10
<i>Brinckherhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	2
<i>Brown v. Bush</i> , 1994 Fed Appx. 879 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Clark v. Putman Cty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLP.</i> , 129 S.Ct . 2710 (2009).....	9
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 372 (D.V.I. 2004).....	14
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Ginsburg v. Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 2202-CC, 2007 WL 2982238 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007).....	7
<i>Grilli v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. C 07-05923, 2010 WL 1233885 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010)	10
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hoffman v. EMI Resorts, Inc.</i> 689 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y 2000)	13
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 411 B.R. 756 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	13
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	1

<i>Jefferson v. Chase Home Finance</i> , No. C 06-6510, 2008 WL 1883484 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2008).....	10
<i>Lipuma v. American Express Co.</i> , 04-20314 (S.D. Fla.).....	15
<i>Moore v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2004 WL 2092019 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2004).....	8
<i>Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3818745 (E.D. Pa.).....	9, 10
<i>Reeves v. Wilkes</i> , 754 F.2d 965 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 846 F. Supp. 948 (M.D. Ala. 1994).....	13
<i>Saylor v. Lindsley</i> , 456 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Smith v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 843937 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 11, 2011).....	10
<i>Spinelli v. Capital One Bank (USA)</i> , N.A., Civil Action No. 8:08-CV-132-T-33EAJ (M.D. Fla.).....	passim
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	9
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, 4th §21.6.....	7
HERBERT NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:57 (4th ed. 2002).....	15
